## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 4:21-cv-01091-MWB Hon. Matthew W. Brann

v.

VINTAGE BRAND, LLC; et al.,

Defendants.

## **ORDER**

AND NOW, this 26<sup>th</sup> day of November 2024, upon consideration of The Pennsylvania State University's ("Penn State") Consent Motion to Defer The Submission Of, and Briefing On, the Amount Of Penn State's Attorneys' Fees Under the Lodestar Formula, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the motion is GRANTED. Penn State's accounting of and briefing on the amount of its reasonable attorneys' fee and nontaxable costs shall be due within 14 days after the Court's ruling on Penn State's motion for attorneys' fees and nontaxable costs.

BY THE COURT:

s/Matthew W. Brann
MATTHEW W. BRANN
Chief United States District Judge